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Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on August 23, 2021 (86 FR 47155). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on November 5, 2021. A 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on November 24, 2021 (86 FR 
67085). 

Suzanne Morris, 
Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics, 
Antitrust Division. 
[FR Doc. 2022–10217 Filed 5–11–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Antitrust Division 

Notice Pursuant to the National 
Cooperative Research and Production 
Act of 1993—Countering Weapons of 
Mass Destruction 

Notice is hereby given that, on April 
1, 2022, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the 
National Cooperative Research and 
Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 
et seq. (‘‘the Act’’), Countering Weapons 
of Mass Destruction (‘‘CWMD’’) has 
filed written notifications 
simultaneously with the Attorney 
General and the Federal Trade 
Commission disclosing changes in its 
membership. The notifications were 
filed for the purpose of extending the 
Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of 
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages 
under specified circumstances. 
Specifically, Kyrus Tech, Inc., Sterling, 
VA; Mainstream Engineering 
Corporation, Rockledge, FL; and 
mLogica LLC, Orange, CA, have been 
added as parties to this venture. 

Also, iSense LLC, Mountain View, 
CA; Mesmo, Inc., Waldorf, MD; 
SelectTech Services Corporation, 
Centerville, OH; TerraTracker, Inc., 
Livermore, CA; and Washington State 
University, Pullman, WA, have 
withdrawn as parties to this venture. 

No other changes have been made in 
either the membership or planned 
activity of the group research project. 
Membership in this group research 
project remains open, and CWMD 
intends to file additional written 
notifications disclosing all changes in 
membership. 

On January 31, 2018, CWMD filed its 
original notification pursuant to Section 
6(a) of the Act. The Department of 
Justice published a notice in the Federal 
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on March 12, 2018 (83 FR 10750). 

The last notification was filed with 
the Department on January 5, 2022. A 
notice was published in the Federal 

Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the 
Act on March 10, 2022 (87 FR 13758). 

Suzanne Morris, 
Chief, Premerger and Division Statistics, 
Antitrust Division. 
[FR Doc. 2022–10220 Filed 5–11–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–11–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Executive Office for Immigration 
Review 

Immigration Court Practice Manual and 
the Board of Immigration Appeals 
Practice Manual; Public Forum 

AGENCY: Executive Office for 
Immigration Review, DOJ. 
ACTION: Notice of meeting and 
solicitation of feedback. 

SUMMARY: The Executive Office for 
Immigration Review (‘‘EOIR’’) invites 
interested parties to attend a public 
forum to discuss and provide feedback 
on EOIR’s Immigration Court Practice 
Manual and the Board of Immigration 
Appeals Practice Manual. EOIR also 
invites interested parties to provide 
written feedback from the public on the 
practice manuals. 
DATES: The public forum will be held 
via GoToWebinar on May 24, 2022, from 
2:00–3:00 p.m. EDT. 
ADDRESSES: The public forum will be 
held online via GoToWebinar. Please 
RSVP to EngageWithEOIR@usdoj.gov by 
5:00 p.m. EDT on May 23, 2022, with 
the name(s) of the attendee(s), any 
relevant organization, and a valid email 
address. 

Public Participation 
This public forum is open to the 

public. Interested persons should RSVP 
to EngagewithEOIR@usdoj.gov by 5:00 
p.m. EDT on May 23, 2022, with the 
name(s) of the attendee(s), any relevant 
organization, and a valid email address. 
EOIR will send webinar information and 
an agenda to those who RSVP. 
Attendance for this program will be 
limited to the first 500 participants to 
register. 

EOIR also welcomes written feedback 
from the public. Written submissions 
may be submitted by email to 
EngagewithEOIR@usdoj.gov or by mail 
to Lauren Alder Reid, Assistant 
Director, Office of Policy, Executive 
Office for Immigration Review, 5107 
Leesburg Pike, Suite 1800, Falls Church, 
VA 22041, and are due no later than 
5:00 p.m. EDT on June 7, 2022. All 
media inquiries should be directed to 
the Communications and Legislative 
Affairs Division at pao.eoir@usdoj.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Lauren Alder Reid, Assistant Director, 
Office of Policy, Executive Office for 
Immigration Review, 5107 Leesburg 
Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041, telephone 
(703) 305–0289. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Executive Office for Immigration 
Review (‘‘EOIR’’) maintains a Policy 
Manual, which contains a practice 
manual for the immigration courts, 
https://www.justice.gov/eoir/eoir-policy- 
manual/part-ii-ocij-practice-manual, 
and a practice manual for the Board of 
Immigration Appeals (‘‘BIA’’), https://
www.justice.gov/eoir/eoir-policy- 
manual/iii (‘‘the Practice Manuals’’). 
The Practice Manuals provide uniform 
standards for practice before the 
immigration court and BIA. 

EOIR is currently conducting a 
comprehensive review of the Practice 
Manuals, and welcomes all suggestions 
or concerns from the public to inform 
this review. In particular, EOIR is 
considering revisions to enhance 
procedural consistency across all 
immigration courts and courtrooms. 
Members of the public may submit 
feedback at the public forum or in 
writing to the email address or mailing 
address outlined above. The purpose of 
the above deadline for written feedback 
is to give the public the opportunity to 
contribute to this comprehensive 
review, but EOIR will continue to 
update the Practice Manuals as 
appropriate. Following the closing date 
for public comments on this 
comprehensive review, EOIR 
encourages interested parties to 
continue to submit comments about the 
Practice Manuals as they are ‘‘living 
documents,’’ and the ability for the 
public to submit comments is ongoing. 

Lauren Alder Reid, 
Assistant Director, Office of Policy, Executive 
Office for Immigration Review. 
[FR Doc. 2022–10185 Filed 5–11–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Program Year (PY) 2022 Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 
Allotments; PY 2022 Wagner-Peyser 
Act Allotments and PY 2022 Workforce 
Information Grants 

AGENCY: Employment and Training 
Administration, Labor. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice announces 
allotments for PY 2022 for WIOA Title 
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I Youth, Adult, and Dislocated Worker 
Activities programs; allotments for 
Employment Service (ES) activities 
under the Wagner-Peyser Act for PY 
2022 and the allotments of Workforce 
Information Grants to States for PY 
2022. 
DATES: The Department must receive 
comments on the formula used to allot 
funds to the Outlying Areas by June 13, 
2022. 
ADDRESSES: Questions on this notice can 
be submitted to the Employment and 
Training Administration, Office of 
Workforce Investment, 200 Constitution 
Ave. NW, Room S4209, Washington, DC 
20210, Attention: Randy Painter, Unit 
Chief, (202) 693–3979, or Robert Kight, 
Division Chief, (202) 693–3937. Randy 
Painter’s email is: painter.randy@
dol.gov. Individuals with hearing or 
speech impairments may access the 
telephone number above via TTY by 
calling the toll-free Federal Information 
Relay Service at 1–877–889–5627 (TTY– 
TDD). 

Commenters are advised that mail 
delivery in the Washington area may be 
delayed due to security concerns. The 
Department will receive hand-delivered 
comments at the above address. All 
overnight mail will be considered hand- 
delivered and must be received at the 
designated place by the date specified 
above. Please be advised that there may 
be a delay between when the mail is 
delivered to the building and when the 
relevant person receives it. 

Comments: The Department will 
retain all comments on this notice and 
will release them upon request via email 
to any member of the public. The 
Department also will make all the 
comments it receives available for 
public inspection by appointment 
during normal business hours at the 
above address. If you need assistance to 
review the comments, the Department 
will provide you with appropriate aids 
such as readers or print magnifiers. The 
Department will make copies of this 
notice available, upon request, in large 
print, Braille, and electronic file. The 
Department also will consider providing 
the notice in other formats upon 
request. To schedule an appointment to 
review the comments and/or obtain the 
notice in an alternative format, contact 
Mr. Painter using the information 
provided above. The Department will 
retain all comments received without 
making any changes to the comments, 
including any personal information 
provided. The Department therefore 
cautions commenters not to include 
their personal information such as 
Social Security Numbers, personal 
addresses, telephone numbers, and 

email addresses in their comments; this 
information would be released with the 
comment if the comments are requested. 
It is the commenter’s responsibility to 
safeguard his or her information. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
WIOA Youth Activities allotments Sara 
Hastings at (202) 693–3599; WIOA 
Adult and Dislocated Worker Activities 
and ES allotments—Randy Painter at 
(202) 693–3979; Workforce Information 
Grant allotments—Donald Haughton at 
(202) 693–2784. Individuals with 
hearing or speech impairments may 
access the telephone numbers above via 
TTY by calling the toll-free Federal 
Information Relay Service at 1–877– 
889–5627 (TTY/TDD). 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department is announcing WIOA 
allotments for PY 2022 for Youth 
Activities, Adults and Dislocated 
Worker Activities, Wagner-Peyser Act 
PY 2022 allotments, and PY 2022 
Workforce Information Grant 
allotments. This notice provides 
information on the amount of funds 
available during PY 2022 to states with 
an approved WIOA Combined or 
Unified State Plan, and information 
regarding allotments to the Outlying 
Areas. 

On March 15, 2022, the Consolidated 
Appropriations Act, 2022, Public Law 
117–103 was signed into law (‘‘the 
Act’’). The Act, Division H, Title I, 
Sections 106(b) and 107 of the Act 
allows the Secretary of Labor (Secretary) 
to set aside up to 0.5 percent of each 
discretionary appropriation for activities 
related to program integrity and 0.75 
percent of most operating funds for 
evaluations. For 2022, as authorized by 
the Act, the Department has set aside 
$11,489,000 of the Training and 
Employment Services (TES) and 
$2,819,000 of the State Unemployment 
Insurance and Employment Services 
Operations (SUIESO) appropriations 
impacted in this FRN for these 
activities. ETA reserved these funds 
from the WIOA Adult, Youth, 
Dislocated Worker, Wagner-Peyser Act 
Employment Service, and Workforce 
Information Grant program budgets. 
Any funds not utilized for these reserve 
activities will be provided to the states. 
We also have attached tables listing the 
PY 2022 allotments for programs under 
WIOA Title I Youth Activities (Table A), 
Adult and Dislocated Workers 
Employment and Training Activities 
(Tables B and C, respectively), and the 
PY 2022 Wagner-Peyser Act allotments 
(Table D). We also have attached the PY 
2022 Workforce Information Grant table 
(Table E). 

Youth Activities Allotments. The 
appropriated level for PY 2022 for 
WIOA Youth Activities totals 
$933,130,000. After reducing the 
appropriation by $3,963,000 for set 
asides authorized by the Act, 
$929,167,000 is available for Youth 
Activities. Table A includes a 
breakdown of the Youth Activities 
program allotments for PY 2022 and 
provides a comparison of these 
allotments to PY 2021 Youth Activities 
allotments for all States and Outlying 
Areas. The WIOA Youth formula has a 
section in WIOA for a reservation for 
Migrant and Seasonal Farmworker 
(MSFW) Youth if the appropriation 
exceeds $925,000,000. Per WIOA 
127(a)(1), ETA reserved 4 percent 
($325,200) of the excess amount for 
MSFW Youth. For the Native American 
Youth program, the total amount 
available is 1.5 percent of the total 
amount for Youth Activities (after set 
asides authorized by the Act), after the 
MSFW Youth reservation in accordance 
with WIOA section 127. The total 
funding available for the Outlying Areas 
was reserved at 0.25 percent of the 
amount appropriated for Youth 
Activities (after set asides authorized by 
the Act) after the amount reserved for 
MSFW Youth and Native American 
Youth (in accordance with WIOA 
section 127(b)(1)(B)(i)). On December 
17, 2003, Public Law 108–188, the 
Compact of Free Association 
Amendments Act of 2003 (‘‘the 
Compact’’), was signed into law. The 
Compact specified that the Republic of 
Palau remained eligible for WIA Title I 
funding. See 48 U.S.C 1921d(f)(1)(B)(ix). 
WIOA sec. 512(g)(1) updated the 
Compact to refer to WIOA funding. The 
National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2018 (Division A, Title XII, 
Subtitle F, Section 1259C(c) of Public 
Law 115–91) authorized WIOA Title I 
funding to Palau through FY 2024. 

Under WIA, the Secretary had 
discretion for determining the 
methodology for distributing funds to 
all Outlying Areas. Under WIOA the 
Secretary must award the funds through 
a competitive process. However, for PY 
2022, the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2022 waives the competition 
requirement regarding funding to 
Outlying Areas (e.g., American Samoa, 
Guam, the Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands, the Republic 
of Palau, and the United States Virgin 
Islands). For PY 2022, the Department 
used the same methodology used since 
PY 2000 (i.e., we distribute funds among 
the Outlying Areas by formula based on 
relative share of the number of 
unemployed, a minimum of 90 percent 
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of the prior year allotment percentage, a 
$75,000 minimum, and a 130 percent 
stop gain of the prior year share). For 
the relative share calculation in PY 
2022, the Department continued to use 
the data obtained from the 2010 Census 
for American Samoa, Guam, the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana 
Islands, and the United States Virgin 
Islands. For the Republic of Palau, the 
Department used data from Palau’s 2015 
Census. The Department will accept 
comments on this methodology. 

After the Department calculated the 
amount for the MSFW Youth, Outlying 
Areas and the Native American 
program, the amount available for PY 
2022 allotments to the states is 
$912,621,900. This total amount is 
below the required $1 billion threshold 
specified in WIOA sec. 
127(b)(1)(C)(iv)(IV); therefore, the 
Department did not apply the WIOA 
additional minimum provisions. 
Instead, as required by WIOA, the 
minimums of 90 percent of the prior 
year allotment percentage and 0.25 
percent state minimum floor apply. 
WIOA also provides that no state may 
receive an allotment that is more than 
130 percent of the allotment percentage 
for the state for the previous year. The 
three data factors required by WIOA sec. 
127(b)(1)(C)(ii) for the PY 2022 Youth 
Activities state formula allotments are, 
summarized slightly, as follows: 

(1) The average number of 
unemployed individuals in Areas of 
Substantial Unemployment (ASUs) for 
the 12-month period, July 2020–June 
2021 in each state compared to the total 
number of unemployed individuals in 
ASUs in all states; 

(2) Number of excess unemployed 
individuals or excess unemployed 
individuals in ASUs (depending on 
which is higher) averages for the same 
12-month period used for ASU 
unemployed data compared to the total 
excess unemployed individuals or ASU 
excess number in all states; and 

(3) Number of disadvantaged youth 
(age 16 to 21, excluding college students 
not in the workforce and military) from 
special tabulations of data from the 
American Community Survey (ACS), 
which the Department obtained from 
the Census Bureau in each state 
compared to the total number of 
disadvantaged youth in all states. ETA 
obtained updated data for use in PY 
2018 and the same data must be used in 
PY 2022. The Census Bureau collected 
the data used in the special tabulations 
for disadvantaged youth between 
January 1, 2011–December 31, 2015. 

For purposes of identifying ASUs for 
the Youth Activities allotment formula, 
the Department continued to use the 

data made available by BLS (as 
described in the Local Area 
Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) 
Technical Memorandum No. S–21–12). 
For purposes of determining the number 
of disadvantaged youth, the Department 
used the special tabulations of ACS data 
available at: https://www.dol.gov/ 
agencies/eta/budget/formula/ 
disadvantagedyouthadults. 

See TEGL No. 14–17 for further 
information. 

Adult Employment and Training 
Activities Allotments. The total 
appropriated funds for Adult Activities 
in PY 2022 is $870,649,000. After 
reducing the appropriated amount by 
$3,024,000 for set asides authorized by 
the Act, $867,625,000 remains for Adult 
Activities, of which $865,455,937 is for 
states and $2,169,063 is for Outlying 
Areas. Table B shows the PY 2022 Adult 
Employment and Training Activities 
allotments and a state-by-state 
comparison of the PY 2022 allotments to 
PY 2021 allotments. 

In accordance with WIOA, the 
Department reserved the total available 
for the Outlying Areas at 0.25 percent of 
the full amount appropriated for Adult 
Activities (after set asides authorized by 
the Act). As discussed in the Youth 
Activities section above, in PY 2022 the 
Department will distribute the Adult 
Activities funding for the Outlying 
Areas, using the same principles, 
formula, and data as used for outlying 
areas for Youth Activities. The 
Department will accept comments on 
this methodology. After determining the 
amount for the Outlying Areas, the 
Department used the statutory formula 
to distribute the remaining amount 
available for allotments to the states. 
The Department did not apply the 
WIOA minimum provisions for the PY 
2022 allotments because the total 
amount available for the states was 
below the $960 million threshold 
required for Adult Activities in WIOA 
sec. 132(b)(1)(B)(iv)(IV). Instead, as 
required by WIOA, the minimums of 90 
percent of the prior year allotment 
percentage and 0.25 percent state 
minimum floor apply. WIOA also 
provides that no state may receive an 
allotment that is more than 130 percent 
of the allotment percentage for the state 
for the previous year. The three formula 
data factors for the Adult Activities 
program are the same as those used for 
the Youth Activities formula, except the 
Department used data for the number of 
disadvantaged adults (age 22 to 72, 
excluding college students not in the 
workforce and military). 

Dislocated Worker Employment and 
Training Activities Allotments. The 
amount appropriated for Dislocated 

Worker activities in PY 2022 totals 
$1,376,412,000. The total appropriation 
includes formula funds for the states, 
while the National Reserve is used for 
National Dislocated Worker Grants, 
technical assistance and training, 
demonstration projects, Workforce 
Opportunity for Rural Communities, 
Community College Grants, and the 
Outlying Areas’ Dislocated Worker 
allotments. After reducing the 
appropriated amount by $4,502,000 for 
set asides authorized by the Act, a total 
of $1,371,910,000 remains available for 
Dislocated Worker activities. The 
amount available for Outlying Areas is 
$3,429,775, leaving $296,579,225 for the 
National Reserve and a total of 
$1,071,901,000 available for states. 
Table C shows the PY 2022 Dislocated 
Worker activities allotments and a state- 
by-state comparison of the PY 2022 
allotments to PY 2021 allotments. 

Similar to the Adult Activities 
program, the Department reserved the 
total available for the Outlying Areas at 
0.25 percent of the full amount 
appropriated for Dislocated Worker 
Activities (after set asides authorized by 
the Act). Similar to Youth and Adult 
funds, instead of competition, in PY 
2022 the Department will use the same 
pro rata share as the areas received for 
the PY 2022 WIOA Adult Activities 
program to distribute the Outlying 
Areas’ Dislocated Worker funds, the 
same methodology used in PY 2021. 
The Department will accept comments 
on this methodology. 

The three data factors required in 
WIOA sec. 132(b)(2)(B)(ii) for the PY 
2022 Dislocated Worker state formula 
allotments are, summarized slightly, as 
follows: 

(1) Relative number of unemployed 
individuals in each state, compared to 
the total number of unemployed 
individuals in all states, for the 12- 
month period, October 2020–September 
2021; 

(2) Relative number of excess 
unemployed individuals in each state, 
compared to the total excess number of 
unemployed individuals in all states, for 
the 12-month period, October 2020– 
September 2021; and 

(3) Relative number of long-term 
unemployed individuals in each state, 
compared to the total number of long- 
term unemployed individuals in all 
states, for the 12-month period, October 
2020–September 2021. 

In PY 2022, under WIOA the 
Dislocated Worker formula uses 
minimum and maximum provisions. No 
state may receive an allotment that is 
less than 90 percent of the state’s prior 
year allotment percentage (stop loss) or 
more than 130 percent of the state’s 
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prior year allotment percentage (stop 
gain). 

Wagner-Peyser Act ES Allotments. 
The appropriated level for PY 2022 for 
ES grants totals $675,052,000. After 
reducing the appropriated amount by 
$2,775,000 for set asides authorized by 
the Act, $672,277,000 is available for ES 
grants. After determining the funding 
for Guam and the United States Virgin 
Islands, the Department calculated 
allotments to states using the formula 
set forth at section 6 of the Wagner- 
Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 49e). The 
Department based PY 2022 formula 
allotments on each state’s share of 
calendar year 2021 monthly averages of 
the civilian labor force (CLF) and 
unemployment. Section 6(b)(4) of the 
Wagner-Peyser Act requires the 
Secretary to set aside up to three percent 
of the total funds available for ES to 
ensure that each state will have 
sufficient resources to maintain 
statewide ES activities. In accordance 
with this provision, the Department 
included the three percent set aside 
funds in this total allotment. The 
Department distributed the set-aside 
funds in two steps to states that have 
experienced a reduction in their relative 
share of the total resources available this 
year from their relative share of the total 
resources available the previous year. In 

Step 1, states that have a CLF below one 
million and are also below the median 
CLF density were maintained at 100 
percent of their relative share of prior 
year resources. ETA calculated the 
median CLF density based on CLF data 
provided by the BLS for calendar year 
2021. The Department distributed all 
remaining set-aside funds on a pro-rata 
basis in Step 2 to all other states 
experiencing reductions in relative 
share from the prior year but not 
meeting the size and density criteria for 
Step 1. The distribution of ES funds 
(Table D) includes $670,638,223 for 
states, as well as $1,638,777 for 
Outlying Areas. 

Section 7(a) of the Wagner-Peyser Act 
(49 U.S.C. 49f(a)) authorizes states to 
use 90 percent of funds allotted to a 
state for labor exchange services and 
other career services such as job search 
and placement services to job seekers; 
appropriate recruitment services for 
employers; program evaluations; 
developing and providing labor market 
and occupational information; 
developing management information 
systems; and administering the work 
test for unemployment insurance 
claimants. Section 7(b) of the Wagner- 
Peyser Act states that 10 percent of the 
total sums allotted to each state must be 
reserved for use by the Governor to 

provide performance incentives for 
public ES offices and programs, provide 
services for groups with special needs, 
and to provide for the extra costs of 
exemplary models for delivering 
services of the type described in section 
7(a) and models for enhancing 
professional development and career 
advancement opportunities of state 
agency staff. 

Workforce Information Grants 
Allotments. Total PY 2022 funding for 
Workforce Information Grants 
allotments to states is $32,000,000. After 
reducing the total by $44,000 for set 
asides authorized by the Act, 
$31,956,000 is available for Workforce 
Information Grants. Table E contains the 
allotment figures for each state and 
Outlying Area. The Department 
distributes the funds by administrative 
formula, with a reserve of $176,694 for 
Guam and the United States Virgin 
Islands. Guam and the United States 
Virgin Islands allotment amounts are 
partially based on CLF data. The 
Department distributes the remaining 
funds to the states with 40 percent 
distributed equally to all states and 60 
percent distributed based on each state’s 
share of CLF for the 12 months ending 
September 2021. 

TABLE A—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WIOA YOUTH ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS, COMPARISON OF PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $918,577,000 $928,841,800 $10,264,800 1.12 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 12,513,632 11,388,121 (1,125,511) ¥8.99 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 4,596,951 4,183,488 (413,463) ¥8.99 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 30,555,385 27,807,148 (2,748,237) ¥8.99 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 6,462,908 5,881,616 (581,292) ¥8.99 
California .......................................................................................................... 125,113,453 141,613,074 16,499,621 13.19 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 10,424,367 13,703,113 3,278,746 31.45 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 8,846,154 10,925,731 2,079,577 23.51 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 2,583,296 2,350,947 (232,349) ¥8.99 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 4,638,230 4,221,055 (417,175) ¥8.99 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 44,306,510 42,902,700 (1,403,810) ¥3.17 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 19,124,371 17,404,272 (1,720,099) ¥8.99 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 2,933,243 3,855,827 922,584 31.45 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 2,835,184 2,580,180 (255,004) ¥8.99 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 43,380,155 39,986,105 (3,394,050) ¥7.82 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 16,938,860 15,415,332 (1,523,528) ¥8.99 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 5,139,301 5,512,351 373,050 7.26 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 5,469,726 4,977,764 (491,962) ¥8.99 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 13,210,957 12,022,727 (1,188,230) ¥8.99 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 16,900,060 15,380,021 (1,520,039) ¥8.99 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 2,327,935 2,578,709 250,774 10.77 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 12,015,195 13,647,037 1,631,842 13.58 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 14,740,638 19,376,968 4,636,330 31.45 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 37,126,700 33,787,421 (3,339,279) ¥8.99 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 10,854,308 10,497,536 (356,772) ¥3.29 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 11,497,306 10,463,206 (1,034,100) ¥8.99 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 11,189,065 10,182,689 (1,006,376) ¥8.99 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 2,256,341 2,281,555 25,214 1.12 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 3,213,346 2,924,329 (289,017) ¥8.99 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 12,205,226 11,823,134 (382,092) ¥3.13 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 2,933,243 2,669,419 (263,824) ¥8.99 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 24,956,081 26,917,413 1,961,332 7.86 
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TABLE A—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WIOA YOUTH ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS, COMPARISON OF PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 8,559,309 7,789,461 (769,848) ¥8.99 
New York ......................................................................................................... 56,398,671 68,508,072 12,109,401 21.47 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 23,769,771 22,179,701 (1,590,070) ¥6.69 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 2,256,341 2,281,555 25,214 1.12 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 41,201,337 37,495,574 (3,705,763) ¥8.99 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 8,264,948 7,521,576 (743,372) ¥8.99 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 10,931,465 10,396,634 (534,831) ¥4.89 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 42,231,894 38,433,440 (3,798,454) ¥8.99 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 25,906,013 23,575,954 (2,330,059) ¥8.99 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 3,383,527 3,633,400 249,873 7.38 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 9,690,097 8,818,543 (871,554) ¥8.99 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 2,256,341 2,281,555 25,214 1.12 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 16,074,750 14,787,821 (1,286,929) ¥8.01 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 66,978,946 73,435,799 6,456,853 9.64 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 4,222,059 3,842,315 (379,744) ¥8.99 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 2,256,341 2,281,555 25,214 1.12 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 12,963,082 15,915,259 2,952,177 22.77 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 22,996,776 20,928,382 (2,068,394) ¥8.99 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 6,609,801 6,015,297 (594,504) ¥8.99 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 12,040,412 10,957,464 (1,082,948) ¥8.99 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 2,256,341 2,281,555 25,214 1.12 

State Total ................................................................................................ 902,536,349 912,621,900 10,085,551 1.12 
American Samoa ............................................................................................. 241,930 244,726 2,796 1.16 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 821,183 830,674 9,491 1.16 
Northern Marianas ........................................................................................... 448,662 453,848 5,186 1.16 
Palau ................................................................................................................ 75,000 75,000 0 0.00 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 675,221 683,025 7,804 1.16 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 2,261,996 2,287,273 25,277 1.12 
Native Americans ............................................................................................. 13,778,655 13,932,627 153,972 1.12 

TABLE B—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WIOA ADULT ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS, COMPARISON OF PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $860,675,000 $867,625,000 $6,950,000 0.81 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 12,159,393 11,031,823 (1,127,570) ¥9.27 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 4,323,978 3,923,005 (400,973) ¥9.27 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 28,989,270 26,301,024 (2,688,246) ¥9.27 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 6,260,965 5,680,370 (580,595) ¥9.27 
California .......................................................................................................... 120,643,129 136,107,910 15,464,781 12.82 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 9,489,310 12,435,718 2,946,408 31.05 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 8,052,523 9,952,310 1,899,787 23.59 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 2,485,077 2,254,630 (230,447) ¥9.27 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 4,211,055 3,820,554 (390,501) ¥9.27 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 45,250,678 43,812,497 (1,438,181) ¥3.18 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 18,383,564 16,678,811 (1,704,753) ¥9.27 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 2,790,201 3,656,552 866,351 31.05 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 2,545,842 2,309,760 (236,082) ¥9.27 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 40,871,014 37,628,657 (3,242,357) ¥7.93 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 15,591,116 14,145,314 (1,445,802) ¥9.27 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 3,649,986 4,015,782 365,796 10.02 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 4,646,637 4,215,743 (430,894) ¥9.27 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 13,142,365 11,923,641 (1,218,724) ¥9.27 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 16,359,261 14,842,227 (1,517,034) ¥9.27 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 2,217,611 2,452,358 234,747 10.59 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 11,570,245 13,150,215 1,579,970 13.66 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 12,557,707 16,456,845 3,899,138 31.05 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 34,262,349 31,085,117 (3,177,232) ¥9.27 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 9,113,373 8,866,650 (246,723) ¥2.71 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 11,037,403 10,013,878 (1,023,525) ¥9.27 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 10,388,598 9,425,238 (963,360) ¥9.27 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 2,146,308 2,163,640 17,332 0.81 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 2,466,580 2,237,848 (228,732) ¥9.27 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 11,982,987 11,527,452 (455,535) ¥3.80 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 2,790,201 2,531,459 (258,742) ¥9.27 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 24,557,671 26,373,115 1,815,444 7.39 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 8,295,640 7,526,365 (769,275) ¥9.27 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:45 May 11, 2022 Jkt 256001 PO 00000 Frm 00080 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\12MYN1.SGM 12MYN1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
JM

1Z
7X

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S



29189 Federal Register / Vol. 87, No. 92 / Thursday, May 12, 2022 / Notices 

TABLE B—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WIOA ADULT ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS, COMPARISON OF PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

New York ......................................................................................................... 55,327,748 66,720,730 11,392,982 20.59 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 23,044,630 21,080,103 (1,964,527) ¥8.52 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 2,146,308 2,163,640 17,332 0.81 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 38,449,912 34,884,358 (3,565,554) ¥9.27 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 7,841,676 7,114,498 (727,178) ¥9.27 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 10,636,982 10,110,571 (526,411) ¥4.95 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 39,079,073 35,455,175 (3,623,898) ¥9.27 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 26,940,143 24,441,918 (2,498,225) ¥9.27 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 2,898,260 3,135,173 236,913 8.17 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 9,361,171 8,493,087 (868,084) ¥9.27 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 2,146,308 2,163,640 17,332 0.81 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 15,690,266 14,440,407 (1,249,859) ¥7.97 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 63,486,775 69,525,372 6,038,597 9.51 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 3,293,860 2,988,412 (305,448) ¥9.27 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 2,146,308 2,163,640 17,332 0.81 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 12,066,044 14,854,061 2,788,017 23.11 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 21,709,068 19,695,933 (2,013,135) ¥9.27 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 6,477,259 5,876,607 (600,652) ¥9.27 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 10,403,176 9,438,464 (964,712) ¥9.27 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 2,146,308 2,163,640 17,332 0.81 

State Total ................................................................................................ 858,523,312 865,455,937 6,932,625 0.81 
American Samoa ............................................................................................. 229,728 231,650 1,922 0.84 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 779,764 786,288 6,524 0.84 
Northern Marianas ........................................................................................... 426,033 429,597 3,564 0.84 
Palau ................................................................................................................ 75,000 75,000 0 0.00 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 641,163 646,528 5,365 0.84 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 2,151,688 2,169,063 17,375 0.81 

TABLE C—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WIOA DISLOCATED WORKER 
ACTIVITIES STATE ALLOTMENTS, COMPARISON OF PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Total .................................................................................. $1,339,473,000 $1,371,910,000 $32,437,000 2.42 
Alabama ................................................................................... 15,759,598 14,354,136 (1,405,462) ¥8.92 
Alaska ...................................................................................... 7,633,223 6,952,482 (680,741) ¥8.92 
Arizona ..................................................................................... 36,101,896 32,882,281 (3,219,615) ¥8.92 
Arkansas .................................................................................. 5,494,037 5,004,071 (489,966) ¥8.92 
California .................................................................................. 149,720,406 172,716,686 22,996,280 15.36 
Colorado .................................................................................. 12,159,989 15,998,009 3,838,020 31.56 
Connecticut .............................................................................. 12,337,604 13,434,048 1,096,444 8.89 
Delaware .................................................................................. 3,066,268 2,792,814 (273,454) ¥8.92 
District of Columbia ................................................................. 10,070,193 9,172,120 (898,073) ¥8.92 
Florida ...................................................................................... 51,290,725 46,716,550 (4,574,175) ¥8.92 
Georgia .................................................................................... 33,419,357 30,438,974 (2,980,383) ¥8.92 
Hawaii ...................................................................................... 2,119,112 2,787,961 668,849 31.56 
Idaho ........................................................................................ 2,028,089 1,847,221 (180,868) ¥8.92 
Illinois ....................................................................................... 51,358,724 46,778,485 (4,580,239) ¥8.92 
Indiana ..................................................................................... 14,963,227 13,628,787 (1,334,440) ¥8.92 
Iowa ......................................................................................... 4,937,575 4,497,235 (440,340) ¥8.92 
Kansas ..................................................................................... 4,544,741 4,139,435 (405,306) ¥8.92 
Kentucky .................................................................................. 14,548,366 13,250,923 (1,297,443) ¥8.92 
Louisiana .................................................................................. 18,464,174 16,817,514 (1,646,660) ¥8.92 
Maine ....................................................................................... 2,322,923 2,242,181 (80,742) ¥3.48 
Maryland .................................................................................. 13,613,404 17,212,091 3,598,687 26.43 
Massachusetts ......................................................................... 20,199,573 22,669,765 2,470,192 12.23 
Michigan ................................................................................... 34,356,689 31,292,714 (3,063,975) ¥8.92 
Minnesota ................................................................................ 10,349,177 9,426,224 (922,953) ¥8.92 
Mississippi ................................................................................ 15,297,756 13,933,482 (1,364,274) ¥8.92 
Missouri .................................................................................... 12,028,805 10,956,060 (1,072,745) ¥8.92 
Montana ................................................................................... 1,753,248 1,596,891 (156,357) ¥8.92 
Nebraska .................................................................................. 2,203,020 2,006,552 (196,468) ¥8.92 
Nevada ..................................................................................... 15,074,356 14,994,671 (79,685) ¥0.53 
New Hampshire ....................................................................... 2,326,314 2,118,850 (207,464) ¥8.92 
New Jersey .............................................................................. 33,932,137 36,473,636 2,541,499 7.49 
New Mexico ............................................................................. 16,389,748 14,928,088 (1,461,660) ¥8.92 
New York ................................................................................. 65,468,288 82,585,211 17,116,923 26.15 
North Carolina .......................................................................... 25,754,357 23,457,549 (2,296,808) ¥8.92 
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TABLE C—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WIOA DISLOCATED WORKER 
ACTIVITIES STATE ALLOTMENTS, COMPARISON OF PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

North Dakota ............................................................................ 864,826 813,070 (51,756) ¥5.98 
Ohio ......................................................................................... 33,700,620 30,695,154 (3,005,466) ¥8.92 
Oklahoma ................................................................................. 6,740,873 6,139,713 (601,160) ¥8.92 
Oregon ..................................................................................... 11,192,082 10,443,575 (748,507) ¥6.69 
Pennsylvania ............................................................................ 47,138,266 42,934,413 (4,203,853) ¥8.92 
Puerto Rico .............................................................................. 69,068,117 62,908,530 (6,159,587) ¥8.92 
Rhode Island ............................................................................ 3,900,287 3,552,454 (347,833) ¥8.92 
South Carolina ......................................................................... 12,933,091 11,779,701 (1,153,390) ¥8.92 
South Dakota ........................................................................... 1,451,487 1,322,041 (129,446) ¥8.92 
Tennessee ............................................................................... 15,841,903 14,429,101 (1,412,802) ¥8.92 
Texas ....................................................................................... 65,619,333 83,358,322 17,738,989 27.03 
Utah ......................................................................................... 3,862,696 3,518,216 (344,480) ¥8.92 
Vermont ................................................................................... 1,103,914 1,005,465 (98,449) ¥8.92 
Virginia ..................................................................................... 15,538,166 14,152,452 (1,385,714) ¥8.92 
Washington .............................................................................. 24,433,523 22,254,509 (2,179,014) ¥8.92 
West Virginia ............................................................................ 11,649,037 10,610,160 (1,038,877) ¥8.92 
Wisconsin ................................................................................. 11,939,631 10,874,839 (1,064,792) ¥8.92 
Wyoming .................................................................................. 1,104,049 1,005,588 (98,461) ¥8.92 

State Total ........................................................................ 1,059,169,000 1,071,901,000 12,732,000 1.20 
American Samoa ..................................................................... 357,527 366,291 8,764 2.45 
Guam ....................................................................................... 1,213,551 1,243,297 29,746 2.45 
Northern Marianas ................................................................... 663,037 679,289 16,252 2.45 
Palau ........................................................................................ 116,723 118,592 1,869 1.60 
Virgin Islands ........................................................................... 997,845 1,022,306 24,461 2.45 

Outlying Areas Total ......................................................... 3,348,683 3,429,775 81,092 2.42 
National Reserve ..................................................................... 276,955,317 296,579,225 19,623,908 7.09 

TABLE D—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, EMPLOYMENT SERVICE 
(WAGNER-PEYSER), PY 2022 VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $668,253,000 $672,277,000 $4,024,000 0.60 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 8,493,359 8,132,935 (360,424) ¥4.24 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 7,264,229 7,307,972 43,743 0.60 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 14,480,622 14,420,924 (59,698) ¥0.41 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 5,064,818 4,980,892 (83,926) ¥1.66 
California .......................................................................................................... 79,341,643 82,214,927 2,873,284 3.62 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 11,558,593 12,535,126 976,533 8.45 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 7,379,439 7,441,172 61,733 0.84 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 1,880,875 1,900,099 19,224 1.02 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 1,931,319 1,918,142 (13,177) ¥0.68 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 38,157,663 38,879,016 721,353 1.89 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 19,277,250 18,713,831 (563,419) ¥2.92 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 2,868,272 2,851,951 (16,321) ¥0.57 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 6,052,395 6,088,841 36,446 0.60 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 26,407,178 26,228,600 (178,578) ¥0.68 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 12,527,754 12,199,107 (328,647) ¥2.62 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 5,955,328 5,922,601 (32,727) ¥0.55 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 5,419,149 5,369,400 (49,749) ¥0.92 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 7,981,844 7,699,960 (281,884) ¥3.53 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 8,709,267 8,565,336 (143,931) ¥1.65 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 3,599,303 3,620,977 21,674 0.60 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 12,238,257 12,301,343 63,086 0.52 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 15,027,451 14,909,252 (118,199) ¥0.79 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 19,947,034 19,223,218 (723,816) ¥3.63 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 11,205,122 10,949,342 (255,780) ¥2.28 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 5,359,095 5,216,683 (142,412) ¥2.66 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 11,443,768 11,234,763 (209,005) ¥1.83 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 4,946,048 4,975,831 29,783 0.60 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 4,784,749 4,580,711 (204,038) ¥4.26 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 6,916,575 6,837,890 (78,685) ¥1.14 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 2,708,149 2,612,731 (95,418) ¥3.52 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 18,576,861 18,696,713 119,852 0.65 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 5,550,337 5,583,759 33,422 0.60 
New York ......................................................................................................... 38,617,826 40,021,771 1,403,945 3.64 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 19,324,850 18,987,978 (336,872) ¥1.74 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 5,036,558 5,066,886 30,328 0.60 
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TABLE D—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, EMPLOYMENT SERVICE 
(WAGNER-PEYSER), PY 2022 VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Ohio ................................................................................................................. 22,991,322 22,422,864 (568,458) ¥2.47 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 6,882,777 6,664,893 (217,884) ¥3.17 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 8,184,234 8,219,250 35,016 0.43 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 25,873,748 25,780,925 (92,823) ¥0.36 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 6,186,754 5,922,930 (263,824) ¥4.26 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 2,265,237 2,226,894 (38,343) ¥1.69 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 8,856,996 8,758,024 (98,972) ¥1.12 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 4,654,937 4,682,968 28,031 0.60 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 12,452,163 12,337,195 (114,968) ¥0.92 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 52,704,570 56,597,052 3,892,482 7.39 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 5,726,955 5,574,504 (152,451) ¥2.66 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 2,180,637 2,193,768 13,131 0.60 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 15,557,121 15,417,551 (139,570) ¥0.90 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 15,710,820 15,464,004 (246,816) ¥1.57 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 5,328,035 5,360,119 32,084 0.60 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 11,423,220 11,191,329 (231,891) ¥2.03 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 3,611,526 3,633,273 21,747 0.60 

State Total ................................................................................................ 666,624,032 670,638,223 4,014,191 0.60 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 312,691 314,574 1,883 0.60 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 1,316,277 1,324,203 7,926 0.60 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 1,628,968 1,638,777 9,809 0.60 

TABLE E—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WORKFORCE INFORMATION 
GRANTS TO STATES, PY 2022 VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $31,950,000 $31,956,000 $6,000 0.02 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 506,353 506,864 511 0.10 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 284,363 285,764 1,401 0.49 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 662,635 669,420 6,785 1.02 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 402,420 404,322 1,902 0.47 
California .......................................................................................................... 2,481,342 2,470,599 (10,743) ¥0.43 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 612,512 619,163 6,651 1.09 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 465,877 455,646 (10,231) ¥2.20 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 301,540 301,848 308 0.10 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 291,923 292,570 647 0.22 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 1,433,659 1,461,300 27,641 1.93 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 835,600 851,132 15,532 1.86 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 320,532 320,990 458 0.14 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 349,266 350,918 1,652 0.47 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 988,047 973,900 (14,147) ¥1.43 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 637,407 637,447 40 0.01 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 443,566 438,745 (4,821) ¥1.09 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 419,747 422,438 2,691 0.64 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 481,407 478,220 (3,187) ¥0.66 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 487,139 488,417 1,278 0.26 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 324,729 324,031 (698) ¥0.21 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 622,290 612,523 (9,767) ¥1.57 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 679,820 681,313 1,493 0.22 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 816,629 804,659 (11,970) ¥1.47 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 607,863 601,540 (6,323) ¥1.04 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 391,019 394,407 3,388 0.87 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 604,947 606,182 1,235 0.20 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 306,992 307,706 714 0.23 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 366,802 364,735 (2,067) ¥0.56 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 422,026 426,010 3,984 0.94 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 332,835 333,085 250 0.08 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 776,244 765,235 (11,009) ¥1.42 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 354,602 356,841 2,239 0.63 
New York ......................................................................................................... 1,347,196 1,339,210 (7,986) ¥0.59 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 825,655 835,128 9,473 1.15 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 291,668 291,967 299 0.10 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 920,322 913,859 (6,463) ¥0.70 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 458,591 463,701 5,110 1.11 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 490,768 498,069 7,301 1.49 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 1,003,087 985,407 (17,680) ¥1.76 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 366,973 369,856 2,883 0.79 
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1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1). 
2 17 CFR 240.19b–4. 

TABLE E—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION, WORKFORCE INFORMATION 
GRANTS TO STATES, PY 2022 VS PY 2021 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2021 PY 2022 Difference % Difference 

Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 309,099 308,165 (934) ¥0.30 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 526,505 525,780 (725) ¥0.14 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 299,083 299,791 708 0.24 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 632,761 636,477 3,716 0.59 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 1,882,605 1,907,849 25,244 1.34 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 435,134 439,232 4,098 0.94 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 284,079 281,711 (2,368) ¥0.83 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 758,607 745,168 (13,439) ¥1.77 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 706,823 704,841 (1,982) ¥0.28 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 337,023 337,779 756 0.22 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 606,266 608,147 1,881 0.31 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 278,942 279,199 257 0.09 

State Total ................................................................................................ 31,773,320 31,779,306 5,986 0.02 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 93,023 93,031 8 0.01 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 83,657 83,663 6 0.01 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 176,680 176,694 14 0.01 

Angela Hanks, 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment 
and Training, Labor. 
[FR Doc. 2022–10205 Filed 5–11–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket No. 50–391; NRC–2022–0111] 

Tennessee Valley Authority; Watts Bar 
Nuclear Plant, Unit 2; Correction 

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Exemption; issuance; correction. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission is correcting a notice that 
was published in the Federal Register 
(FR) on May 6, 2022, regarding the 
exemption issuance for Tennessee 
Valley Authority, Watts Bar Nuclear 
Plant, Unit 2. This action is necessary to 
correct the NRC Docket ID in the notice 
title and ADDRESSES section. 
DATES: May 12, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID 
NRC–2022–0111 when contacting the 
NRC about the availability of 
information regarding this document. 
You may obtain publicly available 
information related to this document 
using any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to 
https://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2022–0111. Address 
questions about Docket IDs in 
Regulations.gov to Stacy Schumann; 
telephone: 301–415–0624; email: 
Stacy.Schumann@nrc.gov. For technical 
questions, contact the individual listed 
in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
CONTACT section of this document. 

• NRC’s Agencywide Documents 
Access and Management System 
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly 
available documents online in the 
ADAMS Public Documents collection at 
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ 
adams.html. To begin the search, select 
‘‘Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.’’ For 
problems with ADAMS, please contact 
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR) 
reference staff at 1–800–397–4209, 301– 
415–4737, or by email to 
PDR.Resource@nrc.gov. The Request for 
Exemption from Requirements of 
paragraph 26.205(d)(4) of title 10 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR), 
26.206(d)(6), and 10 CFR 26.205(d)(7) is 
available in ADAMS under Accession 
No. ML22105A579. The Watts Bar 
Nuclear Plant, Unit 2—Response to 
Request for Additional Information and 
Clarification Regarding Request for 
Exemption from Requirements of 10 
CFR 26.205(d)(4), 26.205(d)(6) and 
26.205(d)(7), ‘‘Fitness for Duty 
Programs—Work Hours,’’ is available in 
ADAMS under Accession No. 
ML22115A232. 

• NRC’s PDR: You may examine and 
purchase copies of public documents, 
by appointment, at the NRC’s PDR, 
Room P1 B35, One White Flint North, 
11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, 
Maryland 20852. To make an 
appointment to visit the PDR, please 
send an email to PDR.Resource@nrc.gov 
or call 1–800–397–4209 or 301–415– 
4737, between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 
(ET), Monday through Friday, except 
Federal holidays. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Kimberly Green, Office of Nuclear 
Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 

DC 20555–0001, telephone: 301–415– 
1627, email: Kimberly.Green@nrc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the FR 
on May 6, 2022, in FR Doc. 2022–09709, 
on page 27190, in the notice title after 
agency name, correct ‘‘NRC–2021– 
0104’’ to read ‘‘NRC–2022–0111.’’ In the 
ADDRESSES section, correct ‘‘NRC–2021– 
0104’’ to read ‘‘NRC–2022–0111.’’ 

Dated: May 9, 2022. 
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 

Kimberly J. Green, 
Senior Project Manager, Plant Licensing 
Branch II–2, Division of Operating Reactor 
Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor 
Regulation. 
[FR Doc. 2022–10197 Filed 5–11–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 

[Release No. 34–94865; File No. SR– 
NYSEAMER–2022–15] 

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE 
American LLC; Notice of Designation 
of a Longer Period for Commission 
Action on a Proposed Rule Change To 
Amend Rule 7.31–E(h)(3) 

May 6, 2022. 
On March 9, 2022, NYSE American 

LLC filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (‘‘Commission’’), 
pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(‘‘Act’’) 1 and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,2 a 
proposed rule change to modify certain 
factors relevant to the quote instability 
calculation for Discretionary Pegged 
Orders. The proposed rule change was 
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